BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a)	
Ameren Missouri's Filing to Implement Regulatory)	
Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as)	Case No. EO-2012-0142
Allowed by MEEIA.)	

AMEREN MISSOURI'S 2014 RESIDENTIAL PORTFOLIO SUMMARY REPORT AND AMENDED BIXSAVERS PROGRAM UTILITY COST TEST RESULTS

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"), and for its filing, states as follows:

- 1. On June 1, 2015, Missouri Public Service Commission Staff ("Staff") filed a Complaint (File No. EC-2015-0315)("Complaint Case") against Ameren Missouri alleging that the Company had failed to comply with a requirement of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") Rule 4 CSR 240-20.093(1)(F) in providing its independent evaluation, measurement and verification contractors with the most recent avoided cost information needed for the calculation of the portion of the annual net shared benefits that are to be awarded to Ameren Missouri as a performance incentive as a result of the energy efficiency savings the Company had achieved from its Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment Act ("MEEIA") demand-side programs for Program Year 2014.
- 2. On December 17, 2015, Ameren Missouri filed its *Application for Rehearing and Request for Clarification* in the Complaint case, in which the Company asked the Commission to clarify that the new avoided cost is not to be used except for MWhs saved on and after October 1, 2014.
- 3. On January 20, 2016, the Commission issued its *Order Regarding Requests for Rehearing and Clarification* ("Order") in the Complaint case. In that Order, the Commission

granted Ameren Missouri's request for clarification, allowing the Company to re-calculate the net benefits calculation to include 2014 IRP actual costs only after the 2014 IRP was filed.

4. Attached are Ameren Missouri's Amended PY14 Residential Portfolio Summary Report and Amended 2014 BizSavers Program UCT Results, in compliance with the Order issued in the Complaint case.

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Response to the Order issued in the Complaint case, and grant any further such relief that it deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a Ameren Missouri

/s/ Wendy K, Tatro

Wendy K. Tatro, #60261
Director & Assistant General Counsel
Ameren Missouri
1901 Chouteau Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 554-3484 (phone)
(314) 554-4014 (fax)
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand-delivered, transmitted by e-mail or mailed, First Class, postage prepaid, this 29th day of July, 2016, to counsel for all parties on the Commission's service list in this case.

/s/ Wendy K. Tatro